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MEMORANDUM

From: Pauline J. Rolle, MD, MPH, CPH, Interim Health Officer
Florida Department of Health in Duval County

To: John Pappas, P.E., Director

City of Jacksonville, Department of Public Works

RE: 2019 Septic Tank Priority Area List

Jeora /e
y

In accordance with the guidelines described in Jacksonville City Ordinance Sections 751.106 and 751.107, the
Florida Department of Health in Duval County is pleased to provide the following updated Septic Tank Priority

Areas List for 2019;

1 BEVERLY HILLS

2 JULINGTON CREEK
3 WESTFIELD

4  RIVERVIEW

5  CHRISTOBEL

6  JULINGTON HILLS

7 BILTMOREC

8 ST NICHOLAS

9 EMERSON

10 KINARD

11 LINCOLN VILLAS

12 ROYAL TERRACE

13 HOOD LANDING Il
14  OAK LAWN

15 EGGLESTON HEIGHTS
16 CHAMPION FOREST
17 LAKESHORE

18 SANS PEREIL

19 EMPIRE POINT

60.26
58.03
55.00
54.78
49.76
49.52
49,00
48.69
48.66
48.12
48.00
48.00
47.64
47.11
47.01
46.64
45.99
45.98
45.08

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

BEAUCLERC GARDENS
CEDAR RIVER
NORTHLAKE

MILL CREEK
ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS
SPRING GLEN
OAKHAVEN

POINT LA VISTA
ORTEGA

LONE STAR PARK
FREEMAN RD/ INWOOD TERRACE
THE CAPE

HOLLY OAKS

PABLO POINT

MT PLEASANT
CLIFTON

ODESSA

SOUTHSIDE ESTATES

44.88
42.82
42.00
41.26
41.16
41.13
40.91
40.70
35.84
39.33
39.00
37.64
37.56
35.31
32.87
31.93
31.00
30.94

Please note that the Septic Tank Priority Areas have cnly been scored using Health Criteria 1A and 2 — 8 as listed

ins. 751.107, Ordinance Code.

If you have any questions concerning this memorandum, please contact Scott Turner, MPA, RS, Director of
Environmental Health, at (904) 253-2422 or email scott.turner@fihealth.gov.

Florida Department of Health in Duval County

Division of Environmental Health and Safsty
300 University Blvd., N, Ste. 300
PHONE: 904/253-1280 « FAX 904/253-2330
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City of Jacksonville and JEA

Septic Tank Phase-Out Prioritization
2019 Update

Priority Area Name Notes

19 Freeman Rd/ Inwcod
Terrace

20 |Oakhaven

21 Mill Creek

22  |Lone Star Park

23 |Julington Hills

24  |Holly Oaks

25  |Northlake

26 |Hood Landing Il

27 |Point La Vista

28 |Beauclerc Gardens

29  |Southside Estates

30 Clifton

31 Ortega

32 Odessa

33 The Cape

34 Pablo Point

35 Mt. Pleasant

Priority Area Name Notes
1 Biltmore C Top Tier
2 Beverly Hills Top Tier
3 Christobel Top Tier
4 [rveriew | o
5 Emerson
6 St. Nicholas
7 Champion Forest
8 Eggleston Heights
9 Julington Creek
10  |Atlantic Highlands
1" Oak Lawn
12 |Westfield
13 |Sans Pereil
14 Kinard
15 Empire Point
16  |Cedar River
17 |Spring Glen
18 Lakeshore
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