Mission:

To protect, promote & improve the health of all people in Florida through integrated state, county & community efforts.



Ron DeSantis Governor

Scott A. Rivkees, MD State Surgeon General

Vision: To be the Healthiest State in the Nation

MEMORANDUM

Date: June 21, 2019

From: Pauline J. Rolle, MD, MPH, CPH, Interim Health Officer

Florida Department of Health in Duval County

To:

John Pappas, P.E., Director

City of Jacksonville, Department of Public Works

RE:

2019 Septic Tank Priority Area List

In accordance with the guidelines described in Jacksonville City Ordinance Sections 751.106 and 751.107, the Florida Department of Health in Duval County is pleased to provide the following updated Septic Tank Priority Areas List for 2019:

1	BEVERLY HILLS	60.26	20	BEAUCLERC GARDENS	44.88
2	JULINGTON CREEK	58.03	21	CEDAR RIVER	42.82
3	WESTFIELD	55.00	22	NORTHLAKE	42.00
4	RIVERVIEW	54.78	23	MILL CREEK	41.26
5	CHRISTOBEL	49.76	24	ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS	41.16
6	JULINGTON HILLS	49.52	25	SPRING GLEN	41.13
7	BILTMORE C	49.00	26	OAKHAVEN	40.91
8	ST NICHOLAS	48.69	27	POINT LA VISTA	40.70
9	EMERSON	48.66	28	ORTEGA	39.84
10	KINARD	48.12	29	LONE STAR PARK	39.33
11	LINCOLN VILLAS	48.00	30	FREEMAN RD/ INWOOD TERRACE	39.00
12	ROYAL TERRACE	48.00	31	THE CAPE	37.64
13	HOOD LANDING II	47.64	32	HOLLY OAKS	37.56
14	OAK LAWN	47.11	33	PABLO POINT	35.31
15	EGGLESTON HEIGHTS	47.01	34	MT PLEASANT	32.87
16	CHAMPION FOREST	46.64	35	CLIFTON	31.93
17	LAKESHORE	45.99	36	ODESSA	31.00
18	SANS PEREIL	45.98	37	SOUTHSIDE ESTATES	30.94
19	EMPIRE POINT	45.08			

Please note that the Septic Tank Priority Areas have only been scored using Health Criteria 1A and 2 - 8 as listed in s. 751.107, Ordinance Code.

If you have any questions concerning this memorandum, please contact Scott Turner, MPA, RS, Director of Environmental Health, at (904) 253-2422 or email scott.turner@fihealth.gov.

City of Jacksonville and JEA

Septic Tank Phase-Out Prioritization

2019 Update

Priority	Area Name	Notes
1	Biltmore C	Top Tier
2	Beverly Hills	Top Tier
3	Christobel	Top Tier
4	Riverview	
5	Emerson	
6	St. Nicholas	
7	Champion Forest	
8	Eggleston Heights	
9	Julington Creek	
10	Atlantic Highlands	
11	Oak Lawn	
12	Westfield	
13	Sans Pereil	
14	Kinard	
15	Empire Point	
16	Cedar River	
17	Spring Glen	
18	Lakeshore	

Priority	Area Name	Notes
19	Freeman Rd/ Inwood Terrace	
20	Oakhaven	
21	Mill Creek	
22	Lone Star Park	
23	Julington Hills	
24	Holly Oaks	
25	Northlake	
26	Hood Landing II	
27	Point La Vista	
28	Beauclerc Gardens	
29	Southside Estates	
30	Clifton	
31	Ortega	
32	Odessa	
33	The Cape	
34	Pablo Point	
35	Mt. Pleasant	

Page 2 of 2 Schedule B5